(Authoritative English text of this Department Notification No. JSV-B(A)3-1/2022 dated 09-03-2023 as required under clause(3) of article 348 of the Constitution of India) **Government of Himachal Pradesh**

Jal Shakti Vibhag Notification

No. JSV-B(A)3-1/2022 Dated Shimla-171002, the 09thMarch,2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 1 of

the Himachal Pradesh Water Cess on Hydropower Generation Ordinance, 2023 (Ordinance No. 2 of 2023), the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to appoint 10th March, 2023 as the date on which the provisions of Ordinance ibid, shall come into force.

By order,

Amitabh Avasthi Secretary (JSV) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh 09th March, 2023

Endst. No. as above Dated Shimla-2 the Copy forwarded to:

- 1. The Secretary to the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla,
- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 3. The Pvt. Secretary to the Deputy Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 4. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla
- 5. All the Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 6. All the Heads of Department in Himachal Pradesh
- 7. The Engineer-in-Chief, JSV, Jal Shakti Bhawan, Tutikandi, Shimla-5.
- 8. All the Chief Engineers, Superintending Engineers & Executive Engineers under Jal Shakti Vibhag, Himachal Pradesh.
- 9. The Controller (Printing & Stationary) H.P , Shimla-5 with request to publish this notification in Rajpatra(extra ordinary).
- 10. Guard File

(Raksha Sharma) Deputy Secretary (JSV) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार

जल शक्ति विभाग

सं० जे०एस०वी–बी (ए)3–1/2022 तारीख, शिमला–171002

09.03.2023

अधिसूचना

हिमाचल प्रदेश के राज्यपाल, हिमाचल प्रदेश जल–विद्युत उत्पादन पर जल उपकर

अध्यादेश, 2023 (2023 का अध्यादेश संख्यांकः 2) की धारा 1 की उपधारा (3) द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए 10 मार्च, 2023 को ऐसी तारीख नियत करते हैं, जिसको पूर्वोक्त अध्यादेश के उपबन्ध प्रवृत्त होंगें ।

आदेश, द्वारा,

अमिताभ अवस्थी सचिव (जल शक्ति) हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार

पृष्ठांकन संख्याः सं० जे०एस०बी–बी (ए)3–1 ⁄ 2022 तारीख, शिमला–171002 09.03.2023 प्रतिलिपि निम्नलिखित को सूचनार्थ एवं आगामी कार्रवाई हेतू प्रेषित है :–

- 1. सचिव, राज्यपाल, हिमाचल प्रदेश ।
- 2. प्रधान सचिव, मुख्य मन्त्री, हिमाचल प्रदेश ।
- 3. निजि सचिव, उप मुख्य मन्त्री, हिमाचल प्रदेश ।
- 4. समस्त अतिरिक्त मुख्य सचिव / प्रधान सचिव / सचिव हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार ।
- 5. समस्त जिलाधीश, हिमाचल प्रदेश ।
- समस्त विभागाध्यक्ष, हिमाचल प्रदेश ।
- 7. प्रमुख अभियन्ता , जल शक्ति विभाग, हिमाचल प्रदेश , जल शक्ति भवन, शिमला ।
- 8 समस्त मुख्य अभियन्ता /अधीक्षण अभियन्ता/अधिशासी अभियन्ता, जल शक्ति विभाग, हिमाचल प्रदेश
- 9. नियन्त्रक, मुद्रण एवं लेखन सामग्री विभाग, हिमाचल प्रदेश , शिमला–05 को इस अनुरोध के साथ कि इस अधिसूचना को हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार के शासकीय राजप्रत्र (असाधारण) में प्रकाशित करें ।
- 10. संरक्षण नस्ति।

(रक्षा शर्मा) उप सचिव (जल शक्ति) हिमाचल प्रदेश सरकार